have no significant impact on the financial statements of the Group and Company upon their initial
application. The Group and the Company are exempted from disclosing the possible impact, if any, to
the financial statements upon the initial application of FRS 139, the effective date of which has been
deferred.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 MARCH 2008
(cont’d)

58

2. Significant accounting policies (cont’d)

2.4 Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective (cont’d)

Under FRS 112, the prohibition on recognition of deferred tax on assets that qualify for re-investment
or other similar allowances in excess of the normal capital allowances under FRS 1122004 has been
removed and entities with such unused allowances will now have to recognise deferred tax asset on
these unused allowances to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available
against which these allowances can be utilised. Any change in policy is required to be accounted for
retrospectively.

Had the revised FRS 112 been applied in this financial year, the effect on the consolidated income
statement and balance sheet would have been as follows:

Currently Effect of
reported FRS 112 Proforma

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2008

Income Statement

Income tax expense (997) (500) (1,497)
Loss for the year (716) (500) (1,216)

Balance Sheet

Deferred tax liabilities 3,750 (441) 3,309
Retained earnings 73,050 441 73,491

2007

Income Statement
Income tax expense (763) 941 178
Profit for the year 6,692 941 7,633

Balance Sheet

Deferred tax liabilities 4,031 (941) 3,090
Retained earnings 76,262 941 77,203

2.5 Significant accounting estimates and judgements

(a) Critical judgements made in applying accounting policies

The following are the judgements made by management in the process of applying the Group’s
accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the
financial statements.

Classification between investment properties and property, plant and equipment

The Group has developed certain criteria based on FRS 140 in making judgement whether a
property qualifies as an investment property. Investment property is a property held to earn
rentals or for capital appreciation or both.